facilitate the return to Mr. Lim of the 31,500,000 borrowed Shares to cover over-

allocations in the International Placing. The Over-allotment Shares will be issued and

– 2 –

allotted by the Company at HK$1.17 per Share (exclusive of brokerage of 1%, SFC

transaction levy of 0.0027% and Stock Exchange trading fee of 0.005%), being the Offer

Price per Share under the Global Offering.

Approval for the Listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares has

already been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange. Listing of and

dealings in such Over-allotment Shares are expected to commence on the Main Board of

the Stock Exchange at 9 : 00 a.m. on 14 August 2018.

Shareholding structure of the Company upon the allotment and issue of the Over-allotment

Shares

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to and following the

completion of the allotment and issue of the Over-allotment Shares is as follows:

Immediately before

the allotment and issue of

the Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after

the allotment and issue of

the Over-allotment Shares

Shareholder

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

of total

issued shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

of total

issued shares

Mr. Lim 246,366,472 29.35 246,366,472 28.69

Mr. Lim Khin Mann 18,148,000 2.16 18,148,000 2.11

Ms. Foo 18,148,000 2.16 18,148,000 2.11

Unitras 76,498,768 9.11 76,498,768 8.91

Diamond Wealth 262,084,380 31.22 262,084,380 30.52

Sino Expo 8,105,704 0.97 8,105,704 0.94

Public Shareholders 210,000,000 25.03 229,320,000 26.72

Total 839,351,324 100.00 858,671,324 100.00

The additional net proceeds of approximately HK$21.9 million from the issue of the

Over-allotment Shares after deducting the underwriting commissions and other offering

expenses payable by the Company in relation to the exercise of the Over-allotment

Option will be used by the Company on a pro-rata basis for the same purposes as set out

in the section headed ‘‘Future Plans and Use of Proceeds’’ in the Prospectus.

– 3 –

STABILISING ACTIONS AND END OF STABILISATION PERIOD

The Company further announces that the stabilisation period in connection with the

Global Offering ended on 9 August 2018, being the 30th day after the last day for the